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Summary 
Client: 

 
6ty° - Growth Developments 
 

Property 
identification: 

47 Benvenue Rd, St Leonards 
Current zoning: Low Density Residential (proposed rezoning to General 
Residential) 
CT 126939/2 PID 1776249 
 

Proposal: A 32 lot subdivision is proposed from the existing title at 47 Benvenue Rd, 
St Leonards. It is also proposed to rezone the land from Low Density to 
General Residential and put in a road link between Tesnzing Drive and 
Benvenue Road. 
 

Assessment 
comments: 

A field inspection of the site was conducted to determine the Bushfire Risk 
and Attack Level.  
 

Conclusion: A 32 lot subdivision plus Public Open Space, is proposed from the existing 
title at 47 Benvenue Rd, St Leonards (CT 126939/2). The area is bushfire 
prone, being less than 100m from vegetation greater than 1ha in size. This 
report assumes that land within the subdivision is managed as low threat 
vegetation prior to habitation of any buildings within the subdivision, in line 
with Bushfire Prone Areas Advisory Note N0 1- 2014, Tasmania Fire Service.  
 
Lots 1,2,3,5,6&7 have BAL 19 building areas. this can be reduced to BAL 
12.5, by reducing building envelope. Lots 12 to 20 are not bushfire prone 
so do not require any bushfire provisions. All other lots must construct 
dwelling to either BAL 12.5 or BAL Low standards. 
 
The subdivision roads must be designed to the specification in Table E1 of 
the Draft Interim Planning Directive No. 1.1 Bushfire-Prone Areas Code. 
Access to bushfire prone lots must comply with Element A or B of Table E2 
of the Draft Interim Planning Directive No. 1.1 Bushfire-Prone Areas Code.  
 
The subdivision must be served by fire hydrants along roads that are 
compliant with all sections of Table E4 of the Draft Interim Planning 
Directive No. 1.1 Bushfire-Prone Areas Code.  

 
Assessment 
by:  

 
______________________________ 
Scott Livingston,  
Master Environmental Management, 
Natural Resource Management Consultant.  
Accredited Person under part 4A of the Fire Service Act 1979:  
Accreditation # BFP-105. 





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DESCRIPTION 

A 32 lot subdivision is proposed from the existing title at 47 Benvenue Rd, St Leonards 
(CT126939/2). T

 under the Launceston Interim Planning Scheme 2015. The existing title is 
approximately 3.25ha and does not currently have a dwelling on it. The vegetation on the title 
is managed as grassland. 
 

as managed land. Land to 
this land is mostly grassland with some dwellings that have managed land around them. 
 
The subdivision plan proposes to link Tesnzing Dr to the north and Benvenue Rd to the south. 
 
 See Appendix 1 for maps and site plan. 
 
BAL AND RISK ASSESSMENT 

The land is considered to be within a Bushfire Prone Area due to proximity of bushfire prone 
vegetation (grassland) to the north and east, greater than 1 ha in area.   
 
VEGETATION AND SLOPE 

 North East South West 
Vegetation, 
within 100m 
Subdivision 
boundaries 

0-100m 
Grassland 

0-75m 
Grassland, 
75-100m 
Managed 

Land 

0-100m 
Managed 

Land* 

0-100m 
Managed 

Land* 

Slope (degrees, 
over 100m) 

Flat/Upslope Flat/Upslope Down slope5-
10o 

Down slope0-
5o 

* General Residential zoned land has been classified as low threat vegetation in line with 
Bushfire Prone Areas Advisory Note N0 1- 2014, Tasmania Fire Service. 
 
 
 
BUILDING AREA BAL RATING 

Setback distances for BAL Ratings have been calculated based on the vegetation that will exist 
after development and management of land within the subdivision, and have also considered 
slope gradients. Where no setback is required for fire protection other Planning Scheme 
setbacks may need to be applied.  
 





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The BAL ratings applied are in accordance with the Australian Standard AS3959-2009, 
Construction of Buildings in Bushfire Prone Areas, and it is a requirement that any habitable 
building, or building within 6m of a habitable building be constructed to the BAL ratings 
specified in this document as a minimum. 
 

Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Predicted Bushfire Attack & Exposure Level 
BAL-Low Insufficient risk to warrant specific construction requirements 

 
BAL-12.5 Ember attack, radiant heat below 12.5kW/m² 

 
BAL-19 Increasing ember attack and burning debris ignited by windborne 

embers together with increasing heat flux between 12.5-19kW/m² 
 

BAL-29 Increasing ember attack and burning debris ignited by windborne 
embers together with increasing heat flux between 19-29kW/m² 

BAL-40 Increasing ember attack and burning debris ignited by windborne 
embers together with increasing heat flux between 29-40kW/m² 

BAL-FZ Direct exposure to flames radiant heat and embers from the fire 
front 

 
 
THE SETBACKS 

BAL Rating:  
 

Grassland 
Upslope/flat Down slope 0-5o 

BAL Low 50m 50m 
BAL 12.5 14m 16m 
BAL 19 10m 11m 

 
 
PROPOSED LOT BAL RATING 

Lots 12 to 20 along western boundary are more than 100m from bushfire prone vegetation 
(grassland), so are not bushfire prone and have no bushfire construction requirements. Lots 
11, 12, 21, 24, 25 & 26 are only partially bushfire prone, but more than 50m from grassland 
and therefore construction may be to BAL Low standards. 
 
Lots, 1-3 & 5-7 are directly adjacent to grassland vegetation along their eastern boundary and 
have a minimum setback requirement of 10m for a BAL 19 building envelope. There is also 
sufficient space on these lots to achieve a BAL 12.5 building envelope if minimum setback 
from eastern boundary is increased to 14m.  All other bushfire prone lots will require 
construction to either BAL 12.5 or BAL Low.  
 
It is expected that all publicly accessible areas of subdivision will be managed as managed 
land. 
 
 





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Lot Bushfire 
Prone 

BAL 
Rating 

Setbacks 

1 Yes BAL 19 10m from North Eastern Boundary 
BAL 12.5 14m from North Eastern Boundary 

2 Yes BAL 19 10m from North Eastern Boundary 
BAL 12.5 14m from North Eastern Boundary 

3 Yes BAL 19 10m from North Eastern Boundary 
BAL 12.5 14m from North Eastern Boundary 

4 Yes BAL 12.5 No set back required 
BAL Low 20m from North East corner & 10m from South East corner 

5 Yes BAL 19 10m from North Eastern Boundary 
BAL 12.5 14m from North Eastern Boundary 

6 Yes BAL 19 10m from North Eastern Boundary 
BAL 12.5 14m from North Eastern Boundary 

7 Yes BAL 19 10m from North Eastern Boundary 
BAL 12.5 14m from North Eastern Boundary 

8 Yes BAL 12.5 No set back required 

9 Yes BAL 12.5 No set back required 
BAL Low 9m from North East corner 

10 Yes BAL Low No set back required 
11 Yes - Partial BAL Low No set back required 
12 No Not bfp None required for bushfire code 
13 No Not bfp None required for bushfire code 
14 No Not bfp None required for bushfire code 
15 No Not bfp None required for bushfire code 
16 No Not bfp None required for bushfire code 
17 No Not bfp None required for bushfire code 
18 No Not bfp None required for bushfire code 
19 No Not bfp None required for bushfire code 
20 No Not bfp None required for bushfire code 
21 Yes - Partial BAL Low No set back required 
22 Yes BAL Low No set back required 
23 Yes BAL Low No set back required 
24 Yes - Partial BAL Low No set back required 
25 Yes - Partial BAL Low No set back required 
26 Yes - Partial BAL Low No set back required 
27 Yes BAL Low No set back required 
28 Yes BAL Low No set back required 
29 Yes BAL Low No set back required 

30 Yes BAL 12.5 No set back required 
BAL Low 17m from North East Corner 

31 Yes BAL 12.5 No set back required 
BAL Low 30m from North East corner 

32 Yes BAL 12.5 No set back required 
BAL Low 35m from North East corner 

 
 








Bushfire Report                                         6                                  AK Consultants 

 
 
Figure 1. Proposed Lots and BAL building areas 
 





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CONCLUSIONS 

A 32 lot subdivision plus Public Open Space, is proposed from the existing title at 47 Benvenue 
Rd, St Leonards (CT 126939/2). The area is bushfire prone, being less than 100m from 
vegetation greater than 1ha in size. This report assumes that land within the subdivision is 
managed as low threat vegetation prior to habitation of any buildings within the subdivision, 
in line with Bushfire Prone Areas Advisory Note N0 1- 2014, Tasmania Fire Service.  
 
Lots 1,2,3,5,6&7 have BAL 19 building areas. this can be reduced to BAL 12.5, by reducing 
building envelope. Lots 12 to 20 are not bushfire prone so do not require any bushfire 
provisions. All other lots must construct dwelling to either BAL 12.5 or BAL Low standards. 
 
The subdivision roads must be designed to the specification in Table E1 of the Draft Interim 
Planning Directive No. 1.1 Bushfire-Prone Areas Code. Access to bushfire prone lots must 
comply with Element A or B of Table E2 of the Draft Interim Planning Directive No. 1.1 Bushfire-
Prone Areas Code.  
 
The subdivision must be served by fire hydrants along roads that are compliant with all sections 
of Table E4 of the Draft Interim Planning Directive No. 1.1 Bushfire-Prone Areas Code.  
 
 
 
 
REFERENCES 

Launceston City Council (2015) Launceston Interim Planning Scheme.  

Standards Australia. (2009). AS 3959-2009 Construction of Buildings in Buhfire Prone Areas.  

Planning Commission (2017), Draft Interim Planning Directive No. 1.1 Bushfire-Prone 
Areas Code 
 
 


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APPENDIX 1  MAPS 

 
Figure 2: Location  





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Figure 3: Aerial Image 
















  Building Act 2016 
 

 

CODE E1  BUSHFIRE-PRONE AREAS CODE 
 

CERTIFICATE1 UNDER S51(2)(d) LAND USE PLANNING AND 
APPROVALS ACT 1993 

 

 
1. Land to which certificate applies2 

 

Land that is the Use or Development Site that is relied upon for bushfire hazard management or 
protection. 
 
Name of planning scheme or instrument: Launceston Interim Planning Scheme 2015 
 

Street address: 47 Benvenue St, St Leonards 7250 
 

Certificate of Title / PID: CT 126939/2 PID 1776249 
 
Land that is not the Use or Development Site that is relied upon for bushfire hazard 
management or protection. 
 

Street address:   

  

Certificate of Title / PID:  

 
2. Proposed Use or Development 

 
Description of Use or Development: 
 
(Provide a brief description of the proposed use or development; including details of scale, siting and context.) 
 
A 32 lot subdivision is proposed for the existing title.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Code Clauses3: 
 

 
 
 

 E1.4 Exempt Development    E1.5.1 Vulnerable Use  
 

 E1.5.2 Hazardous Use   E1.6.1 Subdivision 

                                                 


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 








  Building Act 2016 
 

3. Documents relied upon4 
 

Documents, Plans and/or Specifications 
 

Title:  32 Lot Subdivision, 47 Benvenue Rd St Leonards 
 

Author: 6ty° 
 

Date: 20.02.17  Version: 1 
 
 
 
 

Bushfire Hazard Report 
 

Title:   Bushfire Report 47 Benvenue Rd 
 

Author: Scott Livingston 
 

Date: 14/3/2017  Version: 1 

 
 
 
 

Bushfire Hazard Management Plan 
 

Title:   Bushfire Hazard Management Plan 47 Benvenue Rd 
 

Author: Scott Livingston 
 

Date: 14/3/2017  Version: 1 
 
 
 
 

Other Documents 
 

Title:    
 

Author:  
 

Date:   Version:  

 
  

                                                 



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4. Nature of Certificate5 
 

 E1.4  Use or development exempt from this code 

 Assessment Criteria Compliance Requirement Reference to Applicable 
Document(s) 

 E1.4 (a)  Insufficient increase in risk  

 
 E1.5.1  Vulnerable Uses 

 Assessment Criteria Compliance Requirement Reference to Applicable 
Document(s) 

 E1.5.1 P1 Risk is mitigated  

 E1.5.1 A2 BHMP  

 E1.5.1 A3  Emergency Plan  

 
 E1.5.2  Hazardous Uses 

 Assessment Criteria Compliance Requirement Reference to Applicable 
Document(s) 

 E1.5.2 P1 Risk is mitigated  

 E1.5.2 A2 BHMP  

 E1.5.2 A3 Emergency Plan  

 
 E1.6  Development standards for subdivision 

 
E1.6.1 Subdivision: Provision of hazard management areas 

Assessment Criteria Compliance Requirement Reference to Applicable 
Document(s) 

 E1.6.1 P1 Hazard Management Areas are 
sufficient to mitigate risk  

 E1.6.1 A1 (a) Insufficient increase in risk  

 E1.6.1 A1 (b) Provides BAL 19 for all lots  

 E1.6.1 A1 (c) Consent for Part 5 Agreement   
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E1.6.2 Subdivision: Public and fire fighting access 

Assessment Criteria Compliance Requirement Reference to Applicable 
Document(s) 

 E1.6.2 P1 Access is sufficient to mitigate risk  

 E1.6.2 A1 (a) Insufficient increase in risk  

 E1.6.2 A1 (b) Access complies with Tables E1, E2 
& E3 

Bushfire Hazard Management Plan 47 
Benvenue Rd 

 

 
E1.6.3 Subdivision: Provision of water supply for fire fighting purposes 

Assessment Criteria Compliance Requirement Reference to Applicable 
Document(s) 

 E1.6.3 A1 (a) Insufficient increase in risk  

 E1.6.3 A1 (b) 

 
Reticulated water supply complies 
with Table E4 
 

Bushfire Hazard Management Plan 47 
Benvenue Rd 

 E1.6.3 A1 (c) Water supply consistent with the 
objective  

 E1.6.3 A2 (a) Insufficient increase in risk  

 E1.6.3 A2 (b) 

 
Static water supply complies with 
Table E5 
 

 

 E1.6.3 A2 (c) Static water supply is consistent with 
the objective  
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5. Bushfire Hazard Practitioner6 
 

Name: Scott Livingston Phone No: 03 6334 1033 
 

Address: 40 Tamar Street Fax No: 036334 1117 

 

 Launceston Email   scott@akconsultants.com.au 
 Address: 

 Tasmania  7250   

 

Accreditation No: BFP   105 Scope:  1, 2, 3A, 3B, 3C 
 
 

6. Certification7 
 
I, certify that in accordance with the authority given under Part 4A of the Fire Service Act 1979  
 

 
The use or development described in this certificate is exempt from application of Code E1  Bushfire-
Prone Areas in accordance with Clause E1.4 (a) because there is an insufficient increase in risk to the 
use or development from bushfire to warrant any specific bushfire protection measure in order to be 
consistent with the objectives for all the applicable standards identified in Section 4 of this Certificate. 

 

 

 
or 
 

 

 
There is an insufficient increase in risk from bushfire to warrant the provision of specific measures for 
bushfire hazard management and/or bushfire protection in order for the use or development described 
to be consistent with the objective for each of the applicable standards identified in Section 4 of this 
Certificate. 

 

 

 
and/or 
 

 

 
The Bushfire Hazard Management Plan/s identified in Section 4 of this certificate is/are in accordance 

that is consistent with the objective and the relevant compliance test for each of the applicable 
standards identified in Section 4 of this Certificate.  

 

 

 
 
 

Signed: 
certifier 

 
 

 
 

 

 

Date: 14/3/17 Certificate No: SRL17/25S  

 


                                                 
Fire 
Service Act 1979. 

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





  Building Act 2016 
 



 
  Owner /Agent 



  Address 


    Suburb/postcode 



Qualified person details: 
 
     


   


     


   
 




 (description from Column 3 of the 

Determination) 







 (description from Column 4 of the 

Determination) 
 


Details of work: 


 47 Benvenue Rd,   


     






 (description of the assessable item being 
certified)  
Assessable item includes   
 a material; 
 a design 
 a form of construction 
 a document 
 testing of a component, building 

system or plumbing system 
 an inspection, or assessment, 

performed 

 



Certificate details: 


  (description from Column 1 of Schedule 

Determination)  
 

(tick one) 

   



 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF QUALIFIED PERSON  ASSESSABLE 
ITEM Section 321 

 

55 








  Building Act 2016 
 

  








 







 






 
 
 

 
  

 
 
 
 

 
 



Substance of Certificate: (what it is that is being certified) 

 




















Scope and/or Limitations 









  Building Act 2016 
 

Scope: 





Limitations: 

 



 













 
I certify the matters described in this certificate. 


 Signed: Certificate No: Date: 





   

 










